I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2025-01-15/R-5) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on January 15, 2025.



This the 16th day of January, 2025.

lmy

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE A RENEWAL OF THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF THE HOLLOW ROCK PORTION OF THE NEW HOPE PRESERVE BETWEEN DURHAM COUNTY, ORANGE COUNTY, AND TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL (2025-01-15/R-5)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill was a signatory party on the June 8, 2015 Interlocal Agreement for the development and operation of the Hollow Rock Portion of the New Hope Preserve and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement was approved in 2019 for a five-year extension and

WHEREAS, the Hollow Rock Nature Park is available for low-impact outdoor recreational purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Town Manager to execute a renewal of the Interlocal Agreement for the development and operation of the Hollow Rock portion of the New Hope Preserve between Durham County, Orange County, and Town of Chapel Hill.

This the 15 day of January, 2025.